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TRAFFIC VOLUME 
TRENDS 

November 2004 

Travel on all roads and streets changed by 
i-1.4 percent for November 2004 as 
compared with November 2003. Travel for 
the month is estimated to be 238.6 billion 
vehicle miles. 
Cumulative Travel for 2004 changed by 1.1 
percent. The Cumulative estimate for the year 
is 2,678.2 billion vehicle miles of travel. 

Note: All data for this month are preliminary. Revised values for the previous month are shown in Tables 1 and 2. 

All vehicle-miles of travel computed with 2003 Table VM-2 as a base. 

Compiled with data on hand as of January 18, 2005. 
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Based on preliminary reports from the State Highway Agencies, travel during November 2004 on all roads 
and streets in the nation changed by 4-1.4 percent resulting in estimated travel for the month at 238.6** 
billion vehicle-miles. 

This total includes 87.2 billion vehicle-miles on rural roads and 151.4 billion vehicle-miles on urban roads 
and streets. I 

Cumulative Travel changed by 1.1 percent. 

Note: Annual travel has been adjusted to match the Highway PerFormance Monitoring System for 2003. While the 
adjustment to total travel was less than'one percent, rural travel declined 5% and urban travel increased 4% because of 
this adjustment. The larger changes to rural and urban travel are primarily because of the expansion in urban boundaries 
reflected in the 2000 census. Travel estimates for 2004 and beyond will also reflect this adjustment. 

Travel for the current month, the cumulative yearly total, as well as the moving 12-month total on all roads 
and streets is shown below. Similar totals for each year since 1979 are also included. 

Travel in Millions of Vehicle Miles 

All Roads and Streets 

Year November Year to Date Moving 12-Month 

1979 123,381 1,405,906 1,530,502 
1980 123,420 1,396,059 1,519,285 
1981 124,804 1,425,848 1,550,646 
1982 1 127,061 1,465,342 1,589,763 I 

1983 133,700 1,519,332 1,646,470 
1984 137,272 1,580,675 1,710,451 
1985 140,872 1,633,179 1,769,274 

1 1986 147,813 1,688,612 1,830,196 
1987 155,676 1,768,748 1,918,376 
1988 162,957 1,860,788 2,016,367 
1989 169,735 1,939,510 2,104,309 
1990 171,565 1,978,880 2,146,410 
1991 169,693 1,999,432 2,168,052 
1992 177,380 2,066,153 2,238,935 
1993 182,322 2,109,876 2,290,875 
1994 190,074 2,164,501 2,351,329 
1995 194,131 2,229,434 2,422,521 
1996 199,643 2,280,740 2,474,081 
1997 202,422 2,353,051 2,554,513 I 

1998 211,178 2,409,060 2,616,382 
1999 221,856 2,457,994 2,674,296 
2000 222,799 2,528,489 2,749,954 
2001 231,313 2,567,184 2,785,620 
2002 231,081 2,620,888 2,850,991 
2003 235,393 2,650,285 2,884,905 
2004 238,600 2,678,249 2,918,858 

Traffic Volume Trends is a monthly report based on hourly traffic count data. These data, collected at 
approximately 4,000 continuous traffic counting locations nationwide, are used to determine the percent 
change in traffic for the current month compared to the same month in the previous year. This percent 
change is applied to the travel for the same month of the previous year to obtain an estimate of travel 
for the current month. 

** System entries may not add to give "All Systems" total due to rounding for Page 2 to 8. 
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Table - I. Estimated Individual Monthly Motor Vehicle Travel in the United States*" 

Month 
System 

2003 Individual Monthly Vehicle-Miles of Travel in Billions 

Rural Interstate 
Rural Other Arterial 
Other Rural 
Urban Interstate 
Urban Other Arterial 
Other Urban 
All Systems 

22.0 23.8 23.9 26.3 26.3 21.7 23.7 

33.9 37.0 37.2 39.8 39.3 34.7 37.2 

32.7 36.1 35.6 37.8 36.8 33.8 36.2 

36.0 37.8 37.6 37.7 38.0 35.7 37.1 
81.2 84.2 83.8 84.9 85.5 78.4 85.2 

33.1 34.7 34.1 34.7 34.2 32.1 34.4 ------- 
238.9 253.6 252.1 261.3 260.3 236.4 253.8 

2004 Individual Monthly Vehicle-Miles of Travel in Billions 

Rural Interstate 
Rural Other Arterial 
Other Rural 
Urban Interstate 
Urban Other Arterial 
Other Urban 
All Systems 

Rural Interstate I 1.6 

I Rural Other Arterial 1.0 
Other Rural I 0.3 
Urban Interstate 
Urban Other Arterial 
other Urban 
All Systems 0.2 

23.2 24.2 24.0 26.7 
35.3 37.0 37.4 40.3 
33.5 35.9 35.8 37.9 
37.2 38.1 38.2 38.0 
82.9 83.0 83.3 84.3 
34.3 34.7 34.5 34.8 ---- 

246,4 253.0 253.1 262.0 

Percent Change I n  Individual Monthly 

25.8 22.1 23.9 
39.1 35.5 37.3 
36.7 34.2 36.0 
37.8 36.0 36.9 
85.3 78.6 83.6 
34.2 32.0 34.0 --- 

258.9 238.3 251.7 

Travel 2003 vs. 2004 

I 

/ 

Table - 2. Estimated Cumulative Monthly Motor Vehicle Travel in the United States** 

Month 
System 

2003 Cumulative ~ o n t h l ~  Vehicle-Miles of Travel in Billions , 

Rural Interstate 
Rural Other Arterial 
Other Rural 
Urban Interstate 
Urban Other Arterial 
Other Urban 
All Systems 

19.1 
30.1 
28.8 
33.6 
75.8 
30.9 

218.3 

2004 Cumulative Monthly Vehicle-Miles of Travel in Billions 

37.0 
58.2 
55.5 
64.5 

146.6 
59.6 

421.4 

Rural Interstate 
Rural Other Arterial 
Other Rural 
Urban Interstate 
Urban Other Arterial 
Other Urban 
Ali Systems 

58.6 
91.8 
88.0 
99.8 

227.7 
92.6 

658.5 

19.4 
30.4 
28.9 
33.4 
75.5 
31.1 

218.8 

184.7 
284.0 
270.4 
291.7 
651.1 
267.8 

1949.7 

Percent Change I n  Cumulative Monthly Travel 2003 vs. 2004 

80.6 
125.7 
120.7 
135.9 
308.8 
125.6 

897.4 

230.8 
356.7 
340.5 
364.5 
813.3 
333.8 

2439.6 

206.8 
319.5 
304.5 
327.7 
729.7 
299.8 

2188.0 

Rural Interstate 
Rural Other Arterial 
Other Rural 
Urban Interstate 
Urban Other Arterial 
Other Urban 
All Systems 

253.0 
390.0 
372.2 
401.1 
894.3 
367.6 

2678.2 

38.2 
59.8 
56.5 
65.4 

148.0 
60.7 

428.5 

104.4 
162.7 
156.8 
173.7 
393.1 
160.3 

1151.0 

1.6 
1.0 
0.3 

-0.6 
-0.4 
0.6 

0.2 

60.8 
94.9 
90.5 

102.5 
232.3 
95.3 

676.3 

128.4 
199.8 
192.4 
211.3 
476.8 
194.4 

1403.1 

3.2 
2.7 
1.8 
1.4 
1.0 
1.8 

1.7 

84.1 
130.2 
124.0 
139.6 
315.2 
129.6 

922.7 

154.7 
239.6 
230.2 
249.0 
561.8 
229.1 ------------ 

1664.4 

3.8 
3.4 
2.8 
2.7 
2.0 
2.9 

2.7 

108.2 
167.2 
160.0 
177.7 
398.2 
164.4 

1175.7 

181.0 
278.9 
267.1 
287.0 
647.3 
263.3 

1924.7 

4.3 
3.6 
2.7 
2.7 
2.1 
3.2 

2.8 

132.2 
204.6 
195.7 
215.9 
481.5 
198.9 ----------- 

1428.8 

202.7 
313.6 
300.8 
322.7 
725.7 
295.4 

2161.1 

158.9 
244.9 
233.7 
253.9 
565.8 
233.7 

1690.8 

3.6 
2.8 
2.0 
2.3 
1.3 
2.6 

2.1 

226.4 
350.9 
337.1 
359.9 
810.9 
329.8 

2414.9 

3.0 
2.4 
1.7 
2.2 
1.0 
2.3 ----------- 
1.8 

248.2 
383.6 
368.3 
395.7 
891.6 
363.0 

2650.3 

2.7 
2.2 
1.5 
2.0 
0.7 
2 .O 

1.6 

269.9 
416.6 
398.8 
432.6 
973.9 
398.9 

2890,9 

2.0 
1.8 
1.2 
1.6 
0.6 
1.7 

1.3 

2.0 
1.9 
1.2 
1.5 
0.6 
1.5 

1.2 

1.9 
1.7 
1.0 
1.3 
0.3 
1.2 

1.0 

1.9 
1.7 
1.1 
1.4 
0.3 
1.3 

1.1 
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Table - 6. Estimated Rural Vehicle Miles (Millions) and Percent Change from Same Period Previous Year** 

I 

'i 

Total Rural % 
Jan 78,025 -4.2 

Feb 72,693 -7.9 

Mar 87,210 -5.2 

Q1 238,428 -57 

Apr 88,624 -4.0 

May 96,849 -4.2 

Jun 96,659 -3.5 

Q2 282,132 -3.9 

1st Half 520,560 -4.7 

Jul 103,944 -2.1 

Aug 102,529 -2.9 

Sep 90,140 -3.6 

Q3 - 296,613 -2.8 

Oct 97,112 0.5 

Nov 85,774 -4.0 

Dec 85,327 -4.8 

Q4 268,223 -2.7 

2nd Half 564,827 -2.8 

Year 2,085,387 -3.7 

Other Rural % 
Jan 28,818 -5.5 

Feb 26,720 -7.9 

Mar 32,494 -4.4 

Q1 88,033 -58 

Apr 32,705 -3.9 

May 36,073 -3.5 

Jun 35,570 -2.8 

Q2 104,348 -3.4 

1st Half 192,381 -4.5 

Jul 37,830 -1.2 

Aug 36,848 -2.7 

Sep 33,780 -2.6 

Q3 108,458 -22 

Oct 36,211 1.2 

Nov 31,258 -4.7 

Dec 30,536 -4.4 

Q4 98,005 -2.5 

2nd Half 206,463 -2.3 

Year 398,844 -3.4 

Year - 2003 

Rural Interstate & 
Jan 19,109 -3.1 

Feb 17,892 -7.7 

Mar 21,621 -6.9 

Q2 58,622 -53 

Apr 21,980 -2.7 

May 23,815 -4.3 

Jun 23,933 -3.8 

Q2 69,728 -3.6 

1st Half 128,350 -4.7 

Jul 26,337 -2.7 

Aug 26,345 -2.3 

Sep 21,692 -4.4 

Q3 74,374 -3.1 

Oct 23,654 

Nov 21,811 -2.1 

Dec 21,756 -6.6 

Q4 67,221 -2,9 

2nd Half 141,595 -3.0 

Year 269,945 -3'8 

I 

All Svsterns % 
Jan 218,318 1.6 

Feb 203,080 -2.2 

Mar 237,101 0.1 

91 658,499 -0.1 

Apr 238,881 0.8 

May 253,572 0.5 

Jun 252,117 1.6 

42 744,570 1.0 

1st Half 1,403,069 0-5 

Jul 261,338 2.1 

Aug 260,282 0.6 

Sep 236,380 1.4 

Q3 758,000 1.4 

O d  253,824 3.4 

Nov 235,393 1.9 

Dec 240,609 2.6 

Q4 729,826 2.6 

2nd Half 1,487,825 2.0 

Year 2,890,895 $ 2  
A 

Rural Other Arterial 

Jan 30,098 -3.5 

Feb 28,081 -8.1 

Mar 33,595 -5.0 

Q1 94773 3 5  

Apr 33,938 -4.9 

May 36,962 -4.8 

Jun 37,156 -3.9 

Q2 108,056 4.5 

1st Half 199,829 -5.0 

Jul 39,777 -2.7 

Aug 39,337 -3.5 

Sep 34,667 -3.9 

Q3 1 13,781 -3.3 

0 .0013  37,246 0.1 

Nov 32,705 -4.7 

Dec 33,036 -4.0 

Q4 102,987 -2.8 

2nd Half 216,768 -3.1 

Year 426,597 -4,O 

Year - 2004 

Rural Interstate % 
Jan 19,428 1.7 

Feb 18,791 5.0 

Mar 22,584 4.5 

Q1 6Q.803 3.7 

Apr 23,248 5.8 

May 24,183 1.5 

Jun 23,986 0.2 

Q2 71,417 24 

1st Half 132,220 3.0 

Jul 26,653 1.2 

Aug 25,815 -2.0 

Sep 22,139 2.1 

Q3 74,606 0.3 

Oct 23,938 1.2 

Nov 22,197 1.8 

Dec 

Q4 46,235 1.5 

2nd Half 120,741 0.8 

Year 2-962 2,9 

Other Rural % 
Jan 28,948 0.5 

Feb 27,537 3.1 

Mar 34,028 4.7 

Q1 90,513 2.8 

Apr 33,528 2.5 

May 35,932 -0.4 

Jun 35,757 0.5 

Q2 105,227 0.8 

1st Half 195,731 1.7 

Jul 37,940 0.3 

Aug , 36,717 -0.4 

Sep 34,152 1.1 

Q3 108,809 0.3 

Oct 35,998 -0.6 

Nov 31,704 1.4 

Dec 

Q4 67,702 0.3 

2nd Half 176,511 0.3 

Year 372,242 1.1 

Rural Other Arterial % 
Jan 30,436 1.1 

Feb 29,341 4.5 

Mar 35,139 4.6 

Q2 94,926 3,4 

Apr 35,264 3.9 

May 37,040 0.2 

Jun 37,412 0.7 

Q2 109,716 1.5 

1st Half 204,632 2.4 

Jul 40,257 1.2 

Aug 39,090 -0.6 

Sep 35,473 2.3 

43 114,821 0.9 

O d  37,251 0.0 

Nov 33,310 1.8 

Dec 

Q4 70,561 0.9 

2nd Half 185,382 0.9 

Year 390,024 1'7 

Total Rural & 
Jan 78,812 1.0 

Feb 75,670 4.1 

Mar 91,751 4.6 

92 246,233 3.3 

Apr 92,040 3.9 

May 97,155 0.3 

Jun 97,155 0.5 

Q2 286,350 1.5 

1st Half 532,582 2.3 

Jul 104,851 0.9 

Aug 101,622 -0.9 

Sep 91,763 1.8 

Q3 298,236 0.5 

Oct 97,187 0.1 

Nov 87,212 1.7 

Dec 

Q4 184,399 0.8 

2nd Half 482,634 0.7 

Year 2,arf,217 1 s  

All Systems !& 
Jan 218,840 0.2 

Feb 209,660 3.2 

Mar 247,761 4.5 

Q1 676,261 2.7 

Apr 246,449 3.2 

May 252,956 -0.2 

Jun 253,147 0.4 

Q2 752,552 1,1 

1st Half 1,428,813 1.8 

Jul 261,981 0.2 

Aug 258,919 -0.5 

Sep 238,271 ' 0.8 

Q3 759,170 0.2 

Oct 251,666 -0.9 

Nov 238,600 1.4 

Dec 

Q4 490,266 0,2 

2nd Half 1,249,436 0.2 

year 2,618,249 2-1 
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Table - 7. Estimated Urban Vehicle Miles (Millions) and Percent Change from Same Period Previous Year** 

p .  

All Systems - YO 

Jan 218,318 1.6 

Feb 203,080 -2.2 

Mar 237,101 0.1 

Q1 658,499 -0.1 

Apr 238,881 0.8 

May 253,572 0.5 

Jun 252,117 1.6 

Q2 744,570 1,O 

1st Half 1,403,069 0.5 

Jul 261,338 2.1 

Aug 260,282 0.6 

Sep 236,380 1.4 

Q3 758,000 1.4 

Oct 253,824 3.4 

Nov 235,393 1.9 

Dec 240,609 2.6 

Q4 729,826 2.6 

2nd Half 1,487,825 2.0 

Year 2,890,895 A2 

Year - 2003 

Year - 2004 

Total Urban % 

Jan 140,293 5.1 

Feb 130,387 1.3 

Mar 149,390 3.6 

Q1 420, 071 3.4 

Apr 150,257 3.9 

May 156,723 3.7 

Jun 155,458 5.1 

Q2 462,438 4,2 

1st Half 882,509 3.8 

3ul 157,394 5.1 

Aug 157,753 3.0 

Sep 146,240 4.7 

93 461,386 4.3 

Oct 156,712 5.3 

Nov 149,618 5.6 

Dec 155,282 7.1 

Q4 461,622 6.0 

2nd Half 922,999 5.1 

Year 1,80S508 4.5 

- %  
Jan 30,936 5.2 

Feb 28,693 1,2 

Mar 32,926 3.2 

Qf 92,556 3,2 

Apr 33,063 3.2 

May 34,698 3.4 

Jun 34,053 4.8 

101,824 3.8 

1st Half 194,370 3.5 - -  
Jul 34,746 5.1 

Aug 34,215 2.5 

Sep 32,090 4.4 

102,051 4.0 

Oct 34,414 5.6 

Nov 33,119 7.7 

Dec 35,985 10.1 

Q4 103,518 Z8 

2nd Half 204,569 5.9 

Ymr  398,939 4.7 

Urban Interstate % 

Jan 33,560 7.0 

Feb 30,894 2.5 

Mar 35,394 4.8 

Q1 99,848 4.8 

Apr 36,029 5.9 

May 37,806 5.2 

Jun 37,612 5.8 

Q2 211,447 5 7 Q 2  

1st Half 211,295 5.2 

Jul 37,703 5.9 

Aug 38,018 4.1 

Sep 35,731 6.6 

Q3 111,452 5 5 Q 3  

Oct 37,127 6.0 

Nov 35,817 7.1 

Dec 36,943 7.7 

Q4 109,886 6.9 

2nd Half 221,338 6.2 

Y ~ a r  432,633 5.7 + 

Urban Interstate % 

Jan 33,446 -0.3 

Feb 31,908 3.3 

Mar 37,106 4.8 

Q1 102,460 2.6 

Apr 37,150 3.1 

May 38,068 0.7 

Jun 38,190 1.5 

Q2 113,408 1.8 

1st Half 215,868 2.2 

Jul 38,006 0.8 

Aug 37,825 -0.5 

Sep 35,965 0.7 

Q3 111,796 a3 

Oct 36,861 -0.7 

Nov 36,596 2.2 

Dec 

94 73,458 0.7 

2nd Half 185,254 0.5 

Year 402,122 1.4 
1 

Urban Other Arterial % 

Jan 75,797 4.3 

Feb 70,799 0.9 

Mar 81,070 3.3 

Q1 22T667 2.8 

Apr 81,165 3.3 

May 84,219 3.1 

Jun 83,793 4.8 

249,177 3.8Q2 

1st Half 476,844 3.3 

Jul 84,944 4.7 

Aug 85,520 2.8 

Sep 78,419 4.1 

248,883 3.9Q3 

Oct 85,171 4.9 

Nov 80,682 4.1 

Dec 82,355 5.6 

Q4 248,208 4.8 

2nd Half 497,092 4.3 

Year 913,936 3,8 

Other Urban % 

Jan 31,087 0.5 

Feb 29,566 3.0 

Mar 34,657 5.3 

Q2 95;310 3.0 

Apr 34,335 3.8 

May 34,729 0.1 

Jun 34,498 1.3 

Q2 103,562 1.7 

1st Half 198,872 2.3 

Jul 34,794 0.1 

AUCJ 34,176 -0.1 

Sep 31,984 -0.3 

Q3 100,954 -0.1 

Oct 34,023 -1.1 

Nov 33,772 2.0 

Dec 

Q4 67,795 0.4 

2nd Half 168,749 0.1 

Year 367,620 2.3 

Urban Other Arterial % 

Jan 75,496 -0.4 

Feb 72,5 17 2.4 

Mar 84,247 3.9 

Q1 232,259 2.0 

Apr 82,924 2.2 

May 83,004 -1.4 

Jun 83,304 -0.6 

Q2 249,232 0.0 

1st Half 481,492 1.0 

Jul 84,330 -0.7 

A u ~  85,296 -0.3 

Sep 78,558 0.2 

Q3 248,184 -0.3 

Oct 83,594 -1.9 

Nov 81,020 0.4 

Dec 

Q4 164,614 -0.7 

2nd Half 412,798 -0.5 

Year 894,290 0,3 

Total Urban % 

Jan 140,029 -0.2 

Feb 133,990 2.8 

Mar 156,010 4.4 

Q1 430,029 2.4 

Apr 154,409 2.8 

May 155,801 -0.6 

Jun 155,992 0.3 

Q2 466,202 0.8 

1st Half 896,231 1.6 

Jul 157,130 -0.2 

Aug 157,297 -0.3 

Sep 146,507 0.2 

Q3 460,934 -0.1 

Oct 154,478 -1.4 

Nov 151,389 1.2 

Dec 

Q4 305,867 -0.2 

2nd Half 766,801 -0.1 

Year 1,663,032 0.8 

All Systems - YO 

Jan 218,840 0.2 

Feb 209,660 3.2 

Mar 247,761 4.5 

Q1 676,261 2.7 

Apr 246,449 3.2 

May 252,956 -0.2 

Jun 253,147 0.4 

Q2 752,552 1.1 

1st Half 1,428,813 1.8 

Jul 261,981 0.2 

Aug 258,919 -0.5 

Sep 238,271 0.8 

Q3 759,170 11.2 

Oct 251,666 -0.9 

Nov 238,600 1.4 

Dec 

Q4 490,266 0.2 

2nd Half 1,249,436 0.2 

Year 2,678,249 Ll 
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Add Oct 2004 data 
in Nov report ( 8- 
state ) 

(impacted) 
state re-estimate surrounding state 
AZ NM CA, NV, NM, UT 
MN WI IA, ND, SD, WI 
MO AR AR, IA, KS, IL 
NY MA CT, MA,VT, PA, NJ 
OR NONE AK,ID, HI, WA, NV, CA 
WA NONE AK, OR, ID 
FL NONE AL, GA 
NE NONE CO, IA, KS, SD, WY 

TN OCT 2004 ( data format error) 

OCT 2004 ATR data NOV 2004 ATR data 
stationid (error) stationid (correct) 
001 -38 000003 
0038-9 000006 
0075-6 000009 
0078-3 000012 
0 1 9-20 000014 

, 019-33 00001 5 
029-26 000020 
033A32 000021 
035-61 000026 
041 -1 2 000029 
043-2 1 000031 
055-29 000033 
057-1 4 000034 
068-1 5 000038 
079-3 1 000061 
079-70 000070 
095-34 0001 69 
16-235 000235 
16-435 000241 
19-555 000369 
33A540 000435 
38-24 1 000441 
38-44 1 00051 1 
47-51 5 000540 
74-369 000554 
75-1 69 
79-51 1 
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MS : station in Oct data only, ( not in Nov) 
stationid 
00022A I 

00022B 
00024A 
00024B 
00044A 
00044B 
00045A 
00045B 
00054A 
000548 
00064A 
00064B 
00069A 
00069B 
001 15A 
001 15B 
00146A 
00146B 

I 00151A 
001 51 B 

Number of station 

state 

MS 

File size 
Nov Oct 

383KB 481KB 
Checked station (19 stations) 
MS Nov 2004 (station) 
year state month fclass station dir lane , station% 

2004 28 11 1 00014B 7 0 -0.01 
2004 28 11 1 00077A 1 0 0.01 
2004 28 11 1 000778 5 0 0.00 
2004 28 11 1 00121A 1 0 0.00 
2004 28 11 1 00121B 5 0 0.01 
2004 28 11 2 00006A 1 0 -0 .O 1 
2004 28 I1 2 00006B 5 0 -0.03 
2004 28 11 2 00028A 1 0 -0.01 
2004 28 11 2 00028B 5 0 0.00 
2004 28 11 2 00079A I 0 0.01 
2004 28 11 2 00079B 5 0 -0.03 
2004 28 11 7 00010B 5 0 0.05 
2004 28 11 14 00015B 5 0 -0.03 
2004 28 11 14 00062A 3 0 -0.01 
2004 28 11 14 000628 7 0 -0.01 
2004 28 11 14 00065A 3 0 -0.03 
2004 28 11 14 00065B 7 0 -0.03 
2004 28 11 14 00067A 1 0 -0.02 
2004 28 11 14 00067B 5 0 -0.01 

Rural 
Arterial 

Nov Oct 
I 1  31 

11 stations 

7 stations 

Urban 
Arterial 

Nov Oct 
7 17 

All system 

Nov Oct 
19 51 
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NC: -0.9% 
YEAR MONTH STATE Fclass No of VDT fclass% 

STATIONS 
2004 I1 37 I 6 669,870 -0.02 

2004 11 37 2 11 860,382 0.01 
2004, 11 37 6 5 538,803 -0.03 

Rural Arterial 
(South Atlantic) 

(North Central) 
ND: 5.8% 

YEAR MONTH STATE Fclass No of VDT fclassO/~ 
STATIONS 

2004 I1 38 1 8 102,920 0.04 
2004 11 38 2 20 121,369 0.07 

2004 11 38 6 5 47,126 0.08 

KS: -2.3% 
YEAR MONTH STATE Fciass No of VDT fclassO/o 

STATIONS 
2004 11 20 1 5 284,564 -0.058 
2004 11 20 2 29 362,682 0.001 
2004 11 20 6 23 179,781 -0.013 

. 

, I 

FL: 6.5% 
YEAR MONTH STATE Fclass No of VDT fclass0/o 

STATIONS 
2004 I1 12 I 17 1,175,550 0.06 
2004 11 12 2 38 1,293,085 0.06 
2004 11 12 6 26 536,940 0.08 












